

#069

香港海關當選世界海關組織亞太區副主席

Hong Kong Customs Elected as Vice-Chairperson for Asia/Pacific Region of WCO





▶ 香港海關出席世界海關組織第143至144屆海關合作理事會 會議。

Hong Kong Customs attended the 143rd/144th Sessions of the Customs Co-operation Council of the WCO.

海關關長何珮珊接過象徵世界海關組織亞太區副主席的 旗幟。

The Commissioner of Customs and Excise, Ms Louise Ho, received the flag symobilsing the Vice-Chairpersonship for the Asia/Pacific region of the World Customs Organization.

香港海關於今年六月二十九日代表中國香港正式獲選出任2024至2026年度的世界海關組織亞太區副主席。

香港海關在世界海關組織擔任亞太區代表,可以從領導層面推進與亞太區的伙伴關係,有利推動香港參與「一帶一路」建設。我們會努力加強區內成員間的合作,包括推動AEO合作事宜,提高區域執法成效,為國家和香港發展作出貢獻。

Hong Kong Customs, in the name of Hong Kong, China, was elected on 29 June this year as the Vice-Chairperson for the Asia/Pacific (A/P) region of the World Customs Organization (WCO).

The role of Hong Kong Customs in representing the A/P region in the WCO is significant for Hong Kong Customs to take the lead in promoting co-operation with the A/P region, which is conducive to promoting Hong Kong's participation in the Belt and Road Initiative. We would strive to strengthen co-operation among regional members, including collaboration on AEO matters, and to enhance the effectiveness of law enforcement in the region, thereby contributing to the development of the country and Hong Kong.

